

11-5113-cv(1), 12-0491-cv(CON)

United States Court of Appeals
for the
Second Circuit

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Plaintiff-Appellee,

VULCAN SOCIETY, MARCUS HAYWOOD,
CANDIDO NUNEZ, ROGER GREGG,

Intervenor Plaintiffs-Appellees-Cross-Appellants,

– v. –

MICHAEL BLOOMBERG, Mayor, New York Fire Commissioner NICHOLAS
SCOPPETTA, in their individual and official capacities, CITY OF NEW YORK,

Defendants-Appellants-Cross-Appellees,

NEW YORK CITY DEPARTMENT OF CITYWIDE ADMINISTRATIVE
SERVICES, NEW YORK CITY FIRE DEPARTMENT,

Defendants.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

**REPLY BRIEF FOR PLAINTIFFS-
APPELLEES-CROSS-APPELLANTS**

CENTER FOR CONSTITUTIONAL RIGHTS
666 Broadway, 7th Floor
New York, New York 10012
(212) 614-6438

LEVY RATNER, P.C.
80 Eighth Avenue, 8th Floor
New York, New York 10011
(212) 627-8100

SCOTT + SCOTT LLP
500 Fifth Avenue, 40th Floor
New York, New York 10110
(212) 223-6444

Attorneys for Plaintiffs-Appellees-Cross-Appellants

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION1

ARGUMENT5

I. DEFENDANTS BLOOMBERG AND SCOPPETTA ARE NOT ENTITLED TO SUMMARY JUDGMENT ON THE FEDERAL CLAIMS BASED UPON EITHER THE DEFENSE OF QUALIFIED IMMUNITY OR THE MERITS OF THE CLAIMS.....5

A. The Defendants Neither Support the District Court’s Rationale for Granting Summary Judgment on Qualified Immunity nor Dispute the Fact that the Long-Standing Constitutional Prohibition Against Discrimination in Public Employment Would Be Known to Any Reasonable Public Official, Including the Mayor and Fire Commissioner5

1. Defendants Effectively Concede that the District Court’s Analysis on Qualified Immunity Was Incorrect5

2. Nor Do Defendants Dispute that, Under the Correct Analysis, the Long-Established Constitutional Right to Be Free from Race Discrimination in Hiring Would Have Been Known to a Reasonably Competent Public Official in 2002 and Thereafter6

3. Because the District Court Did Not Reach the Factual Issue of Intent to Discriminate, this Court Should Reverse and Remand for the District Court to Consider That Issue in the First Instance7

B. Even if this Court Reaches the Question of Whether Bloomberg and Scoppetta Are Entitled to Summary Judgment Dismissing Intervenors’ Claims of Intentional Discrimination, Defendants Are Not Entitled to Judgment as a Matter of Law8

1. A Trier-of-Fact Could Readily Find that Scoppetta’s and Bloomberg’s Turning of a Blind Eye to the Racial Disparities Caused by the Exams, and Their Failure to Comply with the City’s EEO Policy and the EEPD’s Entreaties, Support an Inference of an Intent to Discriminate9

- (a) Scoppetta and Bloomberg Were Both Aware in Early 2002 of the Racially-Exclusionary Nature of the Exams Being Used and That Questions Existed Regarding Their Validity10
- (b) A Trier-of-Fact Could Find that Bloomberg’s and Scoppetta’s Stated Reasons for Their Non-Compliance Are Pretextual 12
- (c) Defendants’ Argument that Bloomberg and Scoppetta Were Called Upon to “Suspend All Hiring and Undertake a Validity Study” Is Contrary to the Record Evidence15
- (d) There Is No Record Evidence that 9/11 Figured in Bloomberg’s or Scoppetta’s Decision-Making Regarding Compliance with the EEO Policy or Development of Exams.....19

- II. AS TO THE STATE IMMUNITY CLAIM, DEFENDANTS FAIL TO SHOW THAT *HADDOCK V. CITY OF NEW YORK* IS NOT CONTROLLING21
 - A. Scoppetta and Bloomberg Failed to Take the Steps Explicitly Mandated by the EEO Policy to Evaluate Hiring Practices for Adverse Impact and Job-Relatedness, Thereby Insuring Continued Racial Discrimination in Hiring21
 - B. Bloomberg and Scoppetta Played a Significant Role in Establishing Qualifications for the Firefighter Job, Further Demonstrating Their Obligation to Ensure Nondiscrimination in Hiring23

- CONCLUSION25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , ___U.S.___ (2009).....	9
<i>Brocklesby Transport v. Eastern States Escort Servs.</i> , 904 F.2d 131 (2d Cir.1990)	7
<i>Clough v. City of New Haven</i> , 29 F. App’x 756 (2d Cir. 2002)	9
<i>Crawford-El v. Britton</i> , 523 U.S. 574 (1998).....	6, 7
<i>Gant v. Wallingford Bd. of Educ.</i> , 195 F.3d 134 (2d Cir. 1999)	19
<i>Guardians Ass’n of the New York City Police Dep’t, Inc. v. Civil Serv.</i> <i>Comm’n</i> , 630 F.2d 79 (2d Cir. 1980).....	20, 24
<i>Haddock v. City of New York</i> , 75 N.Y.2d 478 (N.Y. 1990)	4, 21, 22, 25
<i>Harlow v. Fitzgerald</i> , 457 U.S. 800 (1982).....	6
<i>Lumbermens Mut. Cas. Co. v. RGIS Inventory Specialists, LLC</i> , 356 F. App’x 452 (2d Cir. 2009)	8
<i>Matter of Gallagher v. City of New York</i> , 307 A.D.2d 76 (N.Y. App. Div. 2003)	20
<i>Prats v. Port Auth. of New York & New Jersey</i> , 350 F.3d 58 (2d Cir. 2003)	7
<i>Reeves v. Sanderson Plumbing Prods., Inc.</i> , 530 U.S. 133 (2000).....	12

<i>Ricci v. DeStefano</i> , __U.S.__ (2009).....	13
<i>Texas Dept. of Cmty. Affairs v. Burdine</i> , 450 U.S. 248 (1981).....	19
<i>Village of Arlington Heights v. Metropolitan Housing Development Corp.</i> , 429 U.S. 252 (1977).....	9, 18
STATUTES	
42 U.S.C. §§ 1981 & 1983.....	5, 7, 10
FEDERAL RULES	
Fed. R. Civ.P. 8.....	9
Fed.R.Civ.P. 56.....	9, 20
LOCAL LAW & RULES	
<i>N.Y.C. Charter 814</i>	23
<i>N.Y.C. Charter 815</i>	24
Personnel Rules & Regulations of the City of New York, Rule 4.6.6 (b).....	16
